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March 1, 1994

Mr. Scott Seery

Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Care Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

SUBJECT: BEACON STATION NO. 720, 1088 MARINA BLVD., SAN LEANDRO,
CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Enclosed is a copy of the quarterly monitoring report for the fourth
quarter 1993 for the above-referenced Ultramar facility. Also included is
a copy of the Quarterly Status Report which describes the work completed
this quarter and the work anticipated to be completed next quarter.

Please call if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

ULTRAMAR INC.

-

Terrence A. Fox
Senior Project Manager
Marketing Environmental Department

Enclosures
cc w/encl: Mr. Dale van Dam, AMV

Local Program Coordinator, Alameda County, San Francisco Bay
Region, RWQCB

BEACON
A Member of the Ultramar Group of Companies #1 Quality and Service
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Hanford, CA 932320466 209-583-3358 Accounting

{209) 582-0241

ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT
QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

DATE REPORT SUBMITTED: March 1, 1994
QUARTER ENDING: December 31, 1993

SERVICE STATION NO.: 720
ADDRESS: 1088 Marina Blvd., San Leandro, CA
COUNTY:Alameda

ULTRAMAR CONTACT: Terrence A. Fox TEL. NO: 209-583-5545

BACKGROUND :

In January 1987, three underground gasoline storage tanks and
one waste o0il tank were excavated and removed from two tank
cavities. Samples collected from beneath the former tanks
indicated that hydrocarbons were present in the soil. In
March 1987, five monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-5) were
installed by Conoco. Hydrocarbons were detected in soil and
ground-water samples collected from the wells with the highest
concentrations being detected in the area of MW-4. In July
1987, four soil were drilled in the vicinity of MW-4 to
further characterize the soil contamination in that area. TPH
concentrations above 100 ppm were detected in each boring.
The site has been on a monitoring program since June 1987.

In July 1990, the site was purchased by Ultramar Inc. from
Conoco. The monitoring program has continued.

In  August 1991, perform shallow ground water study as
screening tool to locate wells.

In October 1991, installed three additional wells to further
define the extent of the dissolved hydrocarbon plume.

UMMARY OF THIS QUARTER’S ACTIVITIES:
Performed quarterly monitoring on December 21, 1993. In
October 1993, performed a ground-water pump test, avapor
extraction test, and a air sparging test.

BEACON
A Member of the Ultramar Group of Companies #1 Quality and Service




Beacon Station 720

Page 2

RESULT OF QUARTERLY MONITORING:

Monitoring data indicates that the benzene concentration
remained not detected in MW-6, remained 6,900 ppb in MW-4, and
remained 1,000 ppb in MW-1. The benzene concentration
decreased in MW-3 from 370 ppb to 130 ppb, in MW-5 from 7,600
ppb to 3,600 ppb, in MW-7 from 0.51 ppb to not detected, and
in MW-8 from 490 ppb to 240 ppb. The benzene concentration
increased in MW-2 from 640 ppb to 1,500 ppb.

PROPOSED ACTIVITY OR WORK FOR NEXT QUARTER:

ACTIVITY ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE
Continue quarterly monitoring

program.

Submit RAP.

March 31, 1994




1050 Melody Lane, Suite 160, Roseville, California 95678
AEGI (916) 7822110 Fax (916) 786 7830

AR ENVIRONMENTAL, INC,

February 7, 1994

Mr. Terrence Fox
Environmental Specialist
Ultramar Inc.

525 West Third Street

Hanford, California 93232-0466

Subject: Fourth Quarter 1993 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Beacon Station #720
1088 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Fox:

Aegis Environmental, Inc. (Aegis), is pleased to provide Ultramar Inc., this report
documenting the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring, conducted on
December 21, 1993, at the subject site (Figure 1). The monitoring included depth-to-
water measurements, subjective analysis for free product, and collection of groundwater
samples. All field activities pertaining to events in this report were conducted according
to Aegis' Standard Operating Procedures included in the Attachments.

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Prior to purging, Aegis personnel collected depth to groundwater measurements.
Groundwater level data from March 1992 to date are summarized in Table 1. Previous
groundwater level data are attached. On the basis of the current measurements,
groundwater flows to the southwest (Figure 2) at a gradient of <0.01 ft/ft. Groundwater
levels have decreased an average of 0.22 feet compared to the last monitoring event.

R2-702E.RPT




Fourth Quarier 1983 Groundwaier Monlioring Repont
1088 Marina Boulevard, Sen Leandm, Califomis

GROUNDWATER SAM PLlN-G AND ANALYSES

Aegis personnel collected groundwater samples from all eight wells. All samples were
analyzed for concentrations of: :

. Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH),as gasoline, by EPA Method 8015;

. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,' and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method
602.

Analytical results from March 1992 to date are summarized in Table 2. Previous
analytical results are attached. Figure 3 is a distribution map of benzene in groundwater
based on the current data. The laboratory report and chain-of-custody form for the
current event are included in the Attachments. Benzene concentrations remained
nondetectable in well MW-6. Concentrations decreased in wells MW-3, MW-5, MW-7 and
MW-8; and increased in well MW-2 compared to the last sampling event. Wells MW-1
and MW-4 had the same benzene concentrations as reported for the last sampling event
(1,000 and 6,900 ppb, respectively).

Aegis recommends a copy of this quarterly monitoring report be forwarded to the following
agency:

Mr. Rafat Shahid

Division of Hazardous Materials
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, California 94621

92-702D.RPT .2.




Fourth Quarier 1993 Groundwater Mondioring Repodt
1083 Marina Boulevand, San Leandro, Califomia

This report has been prepared for the sole use of Ultl:amar Inc. Any reliance on this
report by third parties shall be at such parties' own risk. The work described herein was
performed under the review and supervision of the professional geologist/engineer,
registered with the State of California, whose signature appears below.

If you have any questions or comments, please call us at (916) 782-2110.

Sincerely,

AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

(Sag—

Owen M. Klttredge -

Cert No. £40163
EXP. iL" St
PE No. C49163XZ ¢

2/1/7‘/

Date *

Pﬁncnpal Engl NS

OMK/EPH/srr

Attachments




FIGURES:

TABLES:

ATTACHMENTS:

FIGURE1 ...... ... .. ... ........ SITE LOCATION MAP

FIGUREZ2 ............. POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE MAP
(DECEMBER 21, 1993)

FIGURE3 ............. DISTRIBUTION MAP OF BENZENE
IN GROUNDWATER (DECEMBER 21, 1993)

TABLE1 . ... .. .. . ... WATER LEVEL DATA

TABLE2 ........ ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

LABORATORY REPORT AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM

HISTORICAL WATER LEVEL DATA

HISTORICAL ANALYTICAL DATA

FIELD DATA SHEETS
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TABLE 1

WATER LEVEL DATA
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
{(Measurements in feet)

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Groundwater Well
Well Date (top of casing)’ | Groundwater’ Elevation® Depth | Comments
————————————_ —— ——— . —————|
MW-1 03/30/92 3310 13.58 19.52 —_
07/01/92 14.80 18.30 —_
09/30/92 16.12 16.98 —
1119/82 16.34 16.76 27.76
02/03/93 12.61 20.49 27.72
05/25/93 13.12 19.98 27.70
09/22/93 14.18 18.92 2773
12/21/93 14.36 18.74 27.70
MW-2 03/30/92 32.80 13.32 19.48 —
07/01/52 14.42 18.38 —_
09/30/92 15.78 17.02 —
11/19/82 15.99 16.81 2456
02/03/93 12.31 20.49 25.37
05/25/93 12.97 19.83 25.31
09/22/93 14.32 18.48 25.34
12/21/93 14.52 18.28 251
MW-3 03/30/92 32.30 12.98 19.34 —
07/01/92 14.00 18.30 —_
08/30/92 15.36 16.24 —
11/19/82 15.57 16.73 24 45
02/03/93 11.96 20.34 24.54
05/25/93 14.12 18.18 24.50
09/22/93 13.88 18.42 24 .50
12/21/83 14.12 18.18 24,50
MW-4 03/30/92 32.90 13.60 19.30 —
07/01/92 15.72 17.18 -—
09/30/82 16.04 16.86 —
11/19/92 16.21 16.69 26.92
02/03/93 12.70 20.20 27.00
05/25/93 12.97 19.93 26.88
09/22/93 14.51 18.39 26.90
12/21/83 14.75 18.15 26.90
NOTES: 1 =\ and reh levation taken from notch/mark on top norh side of well casing.
2 = Elevation referenced to mean sea tevel.
Wall Depth = Measuremant from top of casing to bottom of well.
— = Nat measurad.
- = Well paved aver.
< = Below indicated detection limit.
ND = Reported as “nondetact”’ by previous consultant.
NS = Mot sampied.




TABLE 1

WATER LEVEL DATA
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
{Measurements in feet)

—_ ——— —————————————
Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Groundwater Well
Well (top of casing)' | Groundwater’ Elevation® Comments
MW-5 03/30/92 32.70 13.48 19.22 -
07/01/92 14.58 18.12 -
09/30/92 15.82 16.88 —
11/19/92 16.00 16.70 27.58
02/03/93 12.40 20.30 27.61
05/25/93 13.01 19.69 27.61
09/22/93 14.37 18.33 27.64
12/21/93 14,58 18.12 27.01
MW-6 03/30/92 30.40 12.62 17.78 —
07/01/92 12.70 17.70 -
09730792 13.40 17.00 —
11/19/92 13.59 16.81 15.10
02/03/93 12.43 17.97 15.01
05/25/93 —_ — — *
10/11/93 12.82 17.58 15.10
12/21/93 13.06 17.34 15.10
MW-7 03/30/92 31.20 12.34 18.86 —
07/01/92 15.54 15.68 —
09/30/92 14.64 16.56 ——-
11/19/92 14.80 16.40 25.10
02/03/93 11.36 19.84 2502
05/25/93 -— -— —_ -
09/22/93 13.18 18.02 25.01
12/21/92 13.42 17.78 25.02
MW-8 03/30/92 33.80 14.66 19.14 -
07/01/92 15.74 18.06 -
09/30/92 17.00 16.80 —
11/19/92 17.01 16.79 29.75
02/03/93 13.83 19.97 29.88
05/25/93 13.01 20.79 29.86
09/22/93 15.81 17.99 24.52
12/21/93 16.05 17.75 29.86
NOTES: 1 = M ment and ref ion taken from notch/mark on top narth side of well casing.
2 = Elevation relerenced to mean sea level.
Well Depth z Measuremant from top of casing to bottom of well.
— = Mot measured.
. = Well paved oved.
< = Below indicated detaction limil
ND = Reported as “nondetect™ by previcus consulant.
NS = Not sampled.




TABLE 2
. ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER
BEACON STATION #720
1083 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
{All results in parts-per-bilfion)

_ — — — —  __—— ———— ————————]
Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Qrganics
Well Collected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
_ e —— |

MWV-1 03/30/92 27,000 630 550 540 1,200
07/01/92 55,000 840 1,000 830 3,600
09/30/92 6,400 150 a5 120 470
11/19/92 1,300 &0 11 50 a7
02/03/93 53,000 750 560 950 5,700
05/25/93 9,400 200 86 470 1,500
09/22/93 41,000 1,000 510 850 1,100
12/21/93 41,000 1,000 490 2,700 13,000

MW-2 03/30/92 52,000 2,300 1,700 940 3,200
07/01/92 130,000 3,500 2,900 1,800 7,900
08/30/92 24,000 890 350 500 1,700
11/19/92 32,000 1,900 1,700 870 3,400
02/03/93 64,000 1,900 2,200 860 4,100
05/25/93 34,000 3,300 1,500 1,300 5,900
09/22/93 8,000 640 150 270 2,000
12/21/93 18,000 1,500 410 1,300 5,000

MW-3 03/30/92 21,000 560 50 630 980
07/01/92 13,000 150 20 22 300
09/30/92 4,500 53 28 84 96
11/19/92 4,700 73 6.2 140 120
02/03/93 23,000 220 40 430 740
05/25/93 9,900 120 26 370 520
09/22193 10,000 370 71 320 840
12/21/93 7,800 130 8.5 430 380

MW-4 03/30/82 786,000 8,000 4,400 730 2,500
07/01/92 95,000 6,900 2,200 70 880
08/30/92 58,000 7,100 1,500 650 2,700
11/19/82 33,000 5,500 849 400 1,400
02/03/93 130,000 8,200 6,700 940 4,400
05/25/83 63,000 16,000 £,600 1,700 8,100
09/22/93 23,000 6,900 940 150 3,000
12/21/93 28,000 6,900 1,900 1,100 5,500

NOTES: - = Below indicated detection limit.
ND = Reported as "r ot* by previ tta




TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER
BEACON STATION #720
1083 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRQ, CALIFORNIA

(All results in parts-perbillion)

Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Collected Petrolaum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
MW-5 03/30/92 29,000 2,600 280 390 1,100
07/01/92 52,000 2,400 1,000 5,200 2,000
09/30/92 32,000 1,800 780 370 1,700
11/19/92 7,800 1,000 280 120 370
02/03/93 74,000 3,500 3,000 780 3,200
05/25/93 57,000 7,900 4,700 1,800 7,800
09/22/93 52,000 7,600 2,400 1,200 8,800
12/21/93 23,000 3,600 1,200 a70 3,800
MW-6 03/30/92 73 21 1.1 ND 0.6
07/01/92 ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/92 ND 0.73 ND ND 0.58
11/19/92 96 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9
02/03/93 73 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/25/93 NS NS NS NS NS
10/11/93 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/21/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-7 03/30/92 ND ND ND ND ND
07/01/02 ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/92 ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <05
02/03/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/25/93 NS NS NS NS NS
059/22/93 <50 0.51 0.82 <0.5 0.81
12/21/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-8 03/30/92 3,000 1,700 880 g70 1,900
07/01/92 72,000 1,800 550 520 2,200
09/30/92 12,000 680 140 140 560
11/19/92 9,600 530 310 130 560
02/03/93 44,000 1,500 1,300 490 2,300
05/25/93 7,400 580 160 170 480
08/22/93 2,400 490 45 37 140
12/21/93 1,400 240 7.5 <2.5 82
NOTES: < = Balow indicated detection limit.
ND = Repoted as “nondatact” by previeus consultant.
NS = Not sampled,




RSAMPLE IDENTIFICATION AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY PROCEDURES

SOP-4

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures ensure sample integrity,
and document sample posscasion from the time of collection to its ullimate
disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis is laheled to identify the
job number, date, time of sampie collection, a sample number unique o the
sample, any in-field measurements made, sampling methodology, name(s} of on-
site perzonnel and any other pertinent field observations also recorded on the field
excavation or boring log.

Chain-of-custody forms are used to record possession of the sample from time of
collection to its arrival at the laboratory. During shipment, the person with
custody of the samples wiil reiinquish them to the nex1 person by signing the
chain-of-custody form(s) and noting the date and time. The sample-control
officer at the laboratory will verify sample integrity, comrect preservation, confirm
collection in the proper container(s), and ensure adequate volume for analysis.

If these conditions arc met, the samples will be assigned unique laboratory log
numbers for identification throughout analysis and reporting. The log numbers
will be recorded on the chain-of-custody forms and in the legally-required log
book maintained in the laboratory. The sample description, date received, client's
name, and any other relevant information will also be reconded.

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE AND CONTROL

S0P-5

In addition to routine instrument calibration, replicates, spikes, blanks, spiked
blanks, and certified reference materials are routinely analyzed st method.specific
frequencies to monilor precision and bias. Additional components of the
laboratory Quality Assurance/Quality Control program include:

1.  Participation in state and federal laboratory accreditation/certification
programs;,

2. Participation in both U.S. EPA Performance Evaluation studies (WS and
WP studies) and inter-laboratory performance evaluation programs;

3. Standard operating procedures describing routine and periodic instrument
maintenance;

4, “Out-of-Control"/Corrective Action documentation procedures; and,

5. Muki-level review of raw data and client reports.

GROUNDWATER PURGING AND SAMPLING

SOP-7

Prior 10 water sampling, each well iz purged by evacuating a minimum of three
wetted well-casing volumes of groundwater. When required, purging will
continue until cither the discharge water tempersture, conductivity, or pH
stabilize, & maximum of ten well-bore volumes of groundwater have been
recovered, or the well is bailed dry. When practical, the groundwater sample
should be collected when the water level in the well recovers to at least 80
percent of its static level.

The sampling equipment consists of either a "Teflon” bailer, PVC bailer, or
stainless sicel bladder pump with a "Teflon" bladder. If the sampling system is
dedicated o the well, then the bailer is usually "Teflon,” but the bladder pump
is PVC with & polypropylene bladder. In general and depending on the intended
laboratory analysis, 40-milliliter glass, volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials, with
"Teflon™ sepla, are used as sample containers.

The groundwater sample is decanted into each VOA vial in such a manner that
there is no meniscus at the top of the vial. A cap is quickly secured to the top
of the vial. The vial is then inverted and gently tapped 10 see if air bubbles are
present  If none are present, the vial is labeied and refrigerated for delivery,
under strict chain-of-custody, to the analytical laboratory. Labei information
should include a unique sample identification number, job identification number,
date, time, type of analysis requested, and the sampler's name.

For quality control purposes, a duplicate water sampie iz collected from each
well. This sample is put on hold at the laboratory. When required, a trip blank
is prepared at the laboratory and placed in the tramsport cooler. H is labeled

Asgis Ermvironmental, inc.
CMR S0P - 4, 5, 7, 12NOVEMBER 1993

similar to the well samples, remains in the cooler during transport, and is
analyzed by the lzboratory along with the groundwater samples. In addition, &
field blank may be prepared in the field when sampiing equipment is not
dedicated. The ficld blank is prepared aficr a pump or bailer has been either
steam cicaned or properly washed, prior to use in the next well, and is analyzed
along with the other samples. The field blank analysis demonsirates the
¢ffectiveness of the in-ficld cleaning procedures to prevent cross-contamination,

To minimize the polential for cross-contamination betwesn wells, all well
development and water sampling equipment not dedicated to a well is either
steam cieaned or properly washed between use. As a second precautionary
measure, wells are zampled in order of least to highest concentrations as
established by available previous analytical data.

In the event the water samples cannot be submitied to the analytical laboratory
on the same day they are collected (e.g., due o weekends or holidays), the
samples are temporarily stored until the first opportunity for submittal either on
ice in a cooler, such as when in the field, or in a refrigerator at Aegis’ office.

MEASURING LIQUID LEVELS USING WATER LEVEL OR INTERFACE
PROBE

SOP-12

Ficld equipment used for liquid-level gauging typically includes the measuring
probe {(water-level or imerface) and product bailer(s). The field kit also includes
cleanmg supplies (buckets, TSP, spray bottles, and deionized waler) 1o be used
in cleaning the equipment between wells.

Prior to measurement, the probe tip is lowered into the well until it touches
bottom. Using the previously established top-of-casing or top-of-box (ic.,
wellhead vauit) point, the probe cord (or halyard) is marked and a measuring lape
(graduated in hundredths of a foot) is used to determine the distance between the
probe end and the marking on the cord. This measurement is then recorded on
the liquid-level data sheet as the "Measured Total Depth” of the well.

When necessary in using the interface probe to measure liquid levels, the probe
ig first electricaily grounded to either the metal stove pipe or another metal object
nearby. When no ground is available, reproducible measurements can be
obtained by clipping the ground lead to the handle of the interface probe case.

The probe tip is then lowered into the well and submerged in the groundwater.
An oscillating (beeping) tone indicates the probe is in water. The probe is slowly
raised until either the oscillating lone ceases or becomes a steady tone. In either
case, 1his is the depth-to-water (DTW) indicator and the DTW measurement is
made accordingly. The steady tone indicales floating hydrocarbons. In this case,
the probe is slowly raised until the steady tone ceases. This is the depth-to-
product (DTP) indicator and the measurement of DTP is recorded. A comrected
groundwater clevation for floating hydrocarbons can be calculated by using the
following formula:

Correcied groundwater elevation - CDTW = DTW - (SP.G x LHT).
CDTW = Corrected depth to water.

DTW = Measured depth to water,

SP.G = Specific gravity: unweathered gasoline = 0.75; diesei = 0.80
LHT = Measured Eiquid hydrocarbon thickness.

The process of lowering and raising the probe must be repeated several times 10
ensure accurate measurements. The DTW and DTP measurements are recorded
on the liquid-level data sheet. When foaling product is indicated by the probe's
response, a product bailer is lowered partially through the product-water interface
to confirm the product on the water surface, and as further indication of product
thickness, particularly in cases where the product layer iz quite thin. This
measurement is recorded on the data sheet as "product thickness.”

In order to avoid cross-contzmination of wells during the liquid-level
measurement process, wells are measured in the order of "clean™ to "dirty™ (where
such information is svailable). In addition, all measurement equipment is cleaned
with TSP or similar solution. and thoroughly rinsed with deionized water before
use, between measurements in respective wells, and at the completion of the day's
UBE.




December 29, 1893
Sample Log 8124

sSheila Richgels

Aegis Environmental Consultants, Inc.
1050 Melody Lane, Suite 160
Roseville, CA 95678

Subject: Analytical Results for 8 Water Samples
Identified as: Project # 92-702 (Beacon 720)
Received: 12/21/93

Dear Ms. Richgels:

Analysis of the sample(s} referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
December 29, 1993 and describes procedures used to analyze the

samples.

Sample(s) were received in 40-milliliter glass vials sealed

with TFE lined septae and plastic screw-caps. Each sanple was trans-
ported and received under documented chain of custedy and

stored at 4 degrees C until analysis was performed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"RTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline® (Modified EPA Method 8015 /Purge~and-Trap)

¥lease refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical
results and contact us at 916-757-4630 if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody docunent is enclosed.

Approved by:

N ]
;ge\l Kiff Xi\st

nior Che
f
!




Sample: MW-1

From : Project # 92-702 (Beacon 720)
Sampled : 12/21/92
pilution 3 1:50 QC Batch
Matrix : Water

Farameter {MRL) uast

Benzene {25)

Toluene {25}

Ethylbenzene {25}

Total Xylenes (25)

TPH as Gasoline (2500)

Surrogate Recovery

164
200
234
254
ﬁ‘l

1

o Tonlzation

EPA BOZ0O-S02 .

-

4 ¢
N
28 ®
g
i
2
. \MMJ
— A o
2y

Cate snalyceds 12-5
A%

Falimms & N S

8ip

i —— i P e W S ——— -

Sample Log 21924

8194=~1

: 4057B

Measured
Value uwan

1000
490
2700
13000
41000

114 %

time in seconds

S0 akl

C-Xylene

45 W)

0.3
™ Y e NRUAW (TAL Rrisntidic)

2 2

Mitra Sarthosh
Senior Chenlst




Sample Log 8194

2194=2

Sanple:; MW-2

From : Project § $2-702 (Beacon 720)

Sampled : 12/21/93
Dilution : 1:25 QC Batch : 4057B

Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) wers value ugn
Benzene (13) 1500
Toluene (13} 410
Ethylbenzene (13} 12300
Total Xylenes {13} 5000
TPH as Gasoline {1300) 18000
Surragate Recovery 112 %
g F&Eﬁ %: § tike in secords
—
3 3
58
o8 2
3
A
41 Bt
"33 Eya 3
S <
o
g8
s
3
8o 3
8 g
:
o ,
A
_J i _
- 3 /
Oate Analyzed 18- o737 2;;;5&"::}:

L 3.5.-«- B Y e Ufdbak (JEW Solentificd



Sample Log 3194

5194-3

Sample: HMW-3

From : Project # 92702 (Beacon 720)

Sampled t 12/21/93

Dilution : 1:5 QC Batch : 4057B
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ues value wen
Benzene (2.5) 130
Toluene {2.5) 8.5
Ethylbenzene {2.5) 430
Total Xylenes {2.8) 380
TFPH as Gasoline {250) 7800
Surrogate Recovery 114 %

timd 1N Beconds

P

o3 3
E8 o
§
tdt M
—a,_.
RGN
g
§
g
z
% JL_A_M«AMAML 8

4 o Gl

pare Apalyeeds 120273 Hitrx Syrktemxh
Column ¢ ChE3am ID X 30m DBUAX (JBH Scieraiiicd . Senior Chemist




Sample Log 81924

BLE4~4

Sanple: MW=-4

From : Project # 92-702 (Beacon 720)

Ssnpled : 12/21/93

Dilution : 1:50 QC Batch : 4056e

Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MRL) uasr Value uasr
Benzene (25) 6900
Toluene {25) 1200
Ethylbenzene (25) 1100
Total Xylenes (25%) 5500
TPH as Gasoline {2500) 28000
104 %

Surrogate Recovery

|11 I

time in seconds

s- BEEE B ¢
& Ny
2k E
i
__fu_JAﬂuAA____Jiﬂu__ll_ﬂJLAJhﬁﬂ_4h¢ 5
A §t ¢
By
fo
i3 :
[

“

sSurr.

Date 1oal josh !
Cokusr 1 o B3mm

10 ® 29 Guband <1300 Sulecnified

2. Gl

Hitrs Sarkhogh
Benior Chonlst




Sample: MW-5

Sample Log 81954

8124-5

From : Project # 92-702 (Beacon 720)

Sampled : 12/21/93
Dilution : 1:25
Matrix : Water

Parameter (MRL) wr
Benizene {13)
Toluene {13)
Bthylbenzene (13)
Total Xylenes {13)
TPH as Gasolinse {1300)

Surrogate Recovery

S
168
213
232
¥
263
412

Photo Ionization

Ph 8020,-602

Q¢ Batch : 20424

Meazured
value usn

3600
1200
P70
3600
23000

102 %

tige in seconds

Calumn 1 OB3wm 10 X o0m DBB (JéM Schend itc)

)
3
Y ~ ‘
ik
i B3
T
§
:
= 3
15 :
E-I\J .
T e
Dute fuoral- et 12-3%-97 n{;A- Slrhholh(

?ﬂﬁi}r Chawd 1



Sanple: MW-6

From

Sampled
Pilution :
Matrix

Parameter

Renzene
Teluene
Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes
TPH as Gasoline

Surrcgate Recovery

158
182
rY

Phote Lot zation
EM 80206802

Project # 92-702 (Beacon 720)

12/21/93
QC Batch

20410

Measured
vValue wye

<,.50
<. 50
<_ 50
<,50
<50

S5

time in seconds

180 mV

Sample Log 2194

L e LA

LS.

Sure.

Fit)

1

Flaae londzation
Hed 2016
. Benzetwe

m-Xgléne
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Etmb_b;nm

e

45 W

b

L
ol
LAt vaaly e g
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1 2 s Lol (Jad Boiersdfil)

# 2L

Mitra Sarkbosh
Seniar Chemist




Sanple: MW-7

Sanple Log 8154

BLP4=7

From : Project # 92=702 (Beacon 720)

Sampled : 12/21/93
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Water

Parameter {MRL) worr
Benzenea {.50)
Taoluene (.50)
Ethylbenzene {50Q)
Total Xylenes (+20)
TPH as Gasocline (50)

Surrogate Recovery

QC Batch : 2041D

Meaasured
Value uwgn

S ———— YL e DR LT

<. B0
< .50
<,50
< .50
<50

97 %

time in seconds

s+ Bak 53 8
& 21
°§ §§
i K |
A

td e

m :_,E:"D-z

N 31

Flame Ionizatdon
Mod BOLB

Caty Peadurgds 17 77 07

Column 1 (LS3mk 1D A ol QU (I Swlwinifild

o Zoddtnt

Hitra Sarkhash
Seriior Chemist




Sample Log 3194

B104-8

Sample: MW-8

From : Project # 92-702 {Beacon 720)
Sampled : 12/21/93
Dilution : 1:5 QC Batch : 4057B

Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MRL) wo/t vValue ugn
Benzene (2.5} 240
Toluene (2.5) 7.5
Ethylbanzene {2.5) <2.58
Total Xylenes (2.5) 82
TPH as Gasoline (250) 1400

114 2

Surrogate Recovery

§ R E é SE ﬁﬁ 1we in seconds
%8

%_- 5

A .
gt ! P
N M-&M—M— ~

Benzere
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E'WLETPM
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49 my
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Lale &aalucch 12 .7 17 i
Column § Gomimm L0 A “m OB ¢J5H Sclemificy

Mitra Sarihoch
Senior Cheaist
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page10f 5
| Depth to Groundwater
t Groundwater Eievation
Date Sampied (Feet) (Feet)

Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-1:

Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.89 feet

June 23, 1987 ! 14,79 15.10
July 0B, 1987 14.93 14.96
August C6. 1987 E 14.22 15.67
Novemper 04, 1987 15.74 14,15
February 02, 1388 13.99 15.90
May €2, 1258 14,99 14.90
Novemper 21, 1388 13.03 16.86
February 14, 1989 15.86 14.03
May 02, 1989 14.77 15.12
August 10, 1989 16.35 13.54
Novemper 08, 1989 i 16.46 13.43
February 20, 1990 15.58 14.31
May 18, 1980 | 16.40 13.48
Ssotemper 15, 1980 16.83 13.06
Novemer 28, 1920 17.16 12.73
Fabruary 07, 1291 16.43 13.48
Mav 14, 1391 14.93 14,96

j 16.35 13.54

August 18, 1991

Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-1:

New Elevation of Top of Casing = 33.10 feet

Decemper 24. 1991 | _ 17.20 15.50

Maren 30, 1392 | 13.58 | 19.52
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-2: Elevation of Tep of Casing = 29.57 feet
June 23. 1987 i 14.51 15.06 :




GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page 2 of 5
Depth to 1 Groundwater f’
Groundwater Elevation {
Date Sampled {Feet) {Feet)

i July 08, 1987 1 14.63 | 12.94 |
August C6, 1987 i 14,95 | 14.62 I
Novemper 04. 1987 ] 15.45 f 14.12 f
February 02, 1988 13.74 | 16.83 |
Mav 02, 1288 14.63 | 14.94 |
Novemoer 21, 1388 12.99 | 16.58

| February 14, 1989 15.66 | 13.91 !

i Mav 02, 1289 14.56 ( 15.01 !
August 10. 1289 | 16.22 I 12.35 i
Novemper 08, 1989 18.19 13.38 |
Fegruarv 20, 1990 | 15.34 } 14,23 i

‘ May 18. 1380 16.20 | 13.37 i

Septamper 15, 1990 16.42 f 13.05 |

' Novemoer 26. 1950 16.83 | 12.74

| February 07. 1391 16.13 | 13.44 |

| May 14, 1ee1 14.62 | 14.95

| August 16, 1991 16.00 | 13.57 ',’
Groundwatar Monitoring Well MW-2: New Elovation of Top of Casing = 32.50 feet Il
Decemoer 24, 1991 | 16.90 15.90 |

Maren 30, 1992 | 13.32 !
| Grouncdwater Monitoring Well MW-3: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.13 feet Il

19.48 l

| June 23, 1987 | 14.13 15.00
July 08, 1987 | 14.24 14,89 i
August C6. 1987 | 14.52 | 14.61

|_Novemoer 04, 19887 ;" 15.09 | 14,04 i

| Feoruary 02, 1388 | 1237 | 1576 |




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page 3 of 5
i I Depth to Groundwater |
' I Groundwater l Elevation ;
Date Sampied {Feat) {Feet) i
May C2. 1988 ! 14.22 ‘ 14.91 '
Novemaer 21, 1988 ? 13.01 | 16.12 |
February 14, 1989. i 15.22 l 13.91 !
' May 02, 1289 . ! 14.16 14.97
’ August 10, 1989 f 15.61 13.52 I
| Novemoar 08, 1989 1 15.75 13.38 “
¥ February 20, 1990 : 14,95 14,18
| May 18. 1390 ~ 15.79 13.34 i
Seotemver 15, 1990 ; 16.07 13.08 f
| Navembar 26. 1990 i 18.36 12.77 i
| February 07, 1991 | 15.74 13.39 i
May 14, 1991 ? 14.19 14.94 .7
| August 16. 1391 15.55 | 13.58
Groundwater Monitoring Weil MW.3: New Elevation of Ton of Casing = 32.30 foet 1
Cecempar 24, 1991 _l 16.40 , 16.80 l
Marcn 30, 1992 4 12,96 | 19.34 ;‘
l Grounawater Monitoring Weil MW-4: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.72 foet I"
{ June 23. 1987 ! 14.77 ’ 14.95 |
| July 08, 1987 14.91 14.81 l
| August 06, 1987 l 15.19 14.53 !
| Novemoer 0a. 1987 B 15.72 14.00 |
Februasy 02, 1088 | 14.03 15.69 :
.‘ May 02. 1988 | 14.89 14.83 |
f Novemper 21, 1988 I 12.88 16.84 |
i February 14. 1989 | 15.83 13.89 |
| May 02, 1989 | 14.75 14.97 ‘




TABLE1

GROUNOWATER ELEVATIONS

Pagedof 5
Depth to | Groundwater

Groundwater Elevation !

Date Sampled (Feat) {Feat) i
August 10, 1989 E 16.30 | 13.42 f
Novemper 08, 1989 16.29 | 12.43 |
Fabruary 20, 1990- | 15.62 | 14.10 |
May 18, 1980 | 16.34 | 13.38
Septemper 15, 1980 ! 16.79 f 12.83 '
I|_Novemoar 26. 1380 i 17.08 ! 12.64
| Feoruary 07. 1501 .l 16.37 | 12,35 i
May 14. 1991 i 14.87 | 14.85 i
August 16, 1291 | 16.25 | 1347 |

| Groundwater Monitoring Well MW4: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.90 feat 'f
; Cecemper 24, 1291 | 17.10 l 15.80 |
Maren 30, 1992 f 13.60 | 18.30 ,'

J Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-5: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.55 feat |i
; June 23, 1987 | 14.63 l 14.92 I
It suly os. 1987 ! 14.78 | 14.76 |
| August o6. re87 | 15.07 f 12,48 !
i November 04. 1387 5 15,61 | 12.94 |
| Feoruar o2, 1e88 g 13.84 | 15.71 |
| Mav 02. 1988 | 14.77 14.78 i
Novemoer 21, 1988 | 12.84 16.71 ?

I February 14, 1289 i 15.72 | 13.83
| May a2, 183 ‘ | 14.68 | 14,87 |
| August 10, 1989 | 16.03 13.52 i
Novemoer 08, 1989 | 16.33 l 13.22 |

iF February 20, 1930 | 15.44 ! 1411 f




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

PageSot35
Depth to Groundwater !
Groundwater Elevation !
Date Sampied } {Feaet) {Foet) i
May 18. 1990 | 16.22 13.33 |
| Seotemoer 15, 1990 | 16.65 12.90 i
| November 26, 1990 ! 16,95 12.60 3
| February 07, 1981 ! 16.20 13.35 !
May 14, 1991 i 14.72 14.38 :
1 August 18, 1991 ‘ 1610 13.45
I Groundwater Monitering Well MW-5: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.70 feet |
‘Dacemper 24, 1991 r 16.92 15.78 |
March 30, 1992 | 13.48 19.22 |
! Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-6: . Elevation of Top of Casing = 30.40 feet i‘
i Cecamper 24, 1991 14.12 18.28 i
Maren 30. 1992 ? 12.62 17.78 1
! Groundwater Manitoring Well MW-7: Elevation of Top of Casing = 31.20 feet !
| Decamper 24, 1991 I 15.70 15,20 f
Maren 30. 1992 | 12.34 18.86 !
Grounawater Monitoring Well MW-8: Elevation of Top of Casing = 33.80 feet '.
| December 24, 1991 | 18.00 f 15,80
| Maren 30, 1082 ! 14,68 | 19.14 !
J HNotag: 1) Ail siavations surveysa o an amitrary Gatum
| 2) tlevations and depths are given in feet
] 3) Grounawater Technology, inc., mags measurements until February 1989
i 4} Du Pont Environmental Services cotiected samples from February 1989 through February 1891
i‘ 5 Znvironmental Geoteennicai Consuitants, inc., mage measurements beginning in May 1991 '




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 1 of §
Well Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G
No. Sampted (BorL) {pg/L) (pgri) (Lg/L) (Wg/L) | Comments
! MW-1 | Apr.16.1987 | 2313|3770  eesn | 3331 | 17.276 |
| | dune 23, 1987 | 1887 | 2141 ase7| 1852| 28.027 | |
| July 06, 1987 7782 437 | 1332| 4221 3938 |
| Aug. 06, 1987 1270 15761 z2a87] sm7|  eo79 |
| Nov. c4. 1987 1700 | +.000 | 720 | 2200 1s.000 f
| Feb.oz. 1988 | 1500 | <700 | 20| 740 14.000 !
| Mavoz.ioss | asoo | ol  sscal  2700] 33.000 |
| Nov.21.1988 | 22001  :s01 2ss0| 2200] 15.000 |
| Fob.sa.1089 | 1700 700§  a40| 1500] 12,000 | Odor I
| Mayoz.1989 | 1500 | 2.400 | 510 | 2400 | 18.000 | Odor, Sight Sheen |
| Aug.10.1988 | 1400 | .00 | 0| 1600 | 10.000 | Odor |
| Nov.os. 1989 | 8201 70 1s0 360 | 7.200 | Odor |
| | Feb. 20, 1990 | g10 | 540 | 270 800 |  3.300 |
, | May 18,1200 | 18001 500 | 60| 1600 5800 |
| | Sec. 151080 | 320 10| 150]  s20] 5200 | Cdor d
| I Nov.2s.1000 | 370 | ze | 150 370! 3000 | Odor |
| Feb.o7.is01 |  750| 70| 40| 1800 | 14.000 |
: | May 12,1991 | 10001 :.200 | 00| 2500 41.000 [
’ | Aug. 16. 1981 | 310 | 210 | 150 | 480 4,000 | Odor |
Dec.24,1991 | 530 | 51 310 580 | 11,000 | Mocsrate Odor

| Mar. 30,1802 |  s30| sso|  s40] 1900| 27000 | Odor |
— e ——————
I mw-2 | Apr.16.1987 | 3131i  s23001  1oe7| as0s| 17.920 |
June23.1987 | 2188 | 2522 1047| aes9| 49354 i

| suv 0. 1987 | 1575 ] 1729 | as7{ 1,702| 8676

| Aug.0s.1987 | 2623 | 3722 ] 702| 28821 14378

| Nov.0s. 1987 | 22001 4100 ] soo | asc0| 19.000




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page2o0f 5

Well Ethyi-
W e R R
| Mw-2 | Feb.c2.1088 | s200f sscol 10001 4000] sacoo | |
| | Mayo2.1088 | sgoo| t300| 7i00| 5400 | 53000 | |
l Nov. 21, 1988 | - | | - l - | - f Free proauct f
| Fab. 14,1980 | 6900 | 2300] 1100 5200 | 48,000 | Film of ree oroduct
| | Mayo2. 198 |  s100 | 38001 2100 16000 111.000 | Odor sheen |
| Aug.t0.1389 | 42000 z%00! 1000 5800 | 39.000 | Cdor. sneen :
| Nov.C8. 1988 | 3700 | 500 | 740 | 2200 45.000 | Odor, neavy sneen |
| Feb.20.1990 | 5000 | 82001  1.600 | 11000 | s0.000 |
| | May 18,1900 | 6200 go0| 1300 | 610 | 19,000
| | Seo.15. 1880 | 1400  s20 | 660 | 2.000| 27.000 | Oder, sheen
| Nov.zs.1990 | 1100]  3so{  700| a800] 28.000 | Odor, sneen
| | Fe.07.0001 | 21001 so0| 1300] s200| 63.000 | Oder. sneen ;
, May 14, 1391 | 2.200 l 2730 | 1,100 5.900 | 100,000 | Moderate ocor
| ( , | ' ( I Slight sheen N
| |Aug.16.1991 | 1800 ( 80|  es0 | 3sa0 | 32.000 | Slight cvr, sneen
i | Dec.24.1991 | 11001 501 750 | 2700 | 30.000 | Odor. sheen
IJ | Mar.30.1202 | 22300 1700 2401 3300 52000 | Cdor. sheen I{

MW | Aor.ve.tee7 | vari | 24381 4723|2617 | ss67 | !
: | June2a. 1087 |  ses2| s229) a08| 1280 16624 |
l | juyos 1987 | 2403 | 2se2] 1185| 4z02| 3398 !
: | Aug.ce 1087 |  as19|  sa83| 1182 a173l  at07 |
| Nov. 04. 1987 | 20|  zs0 | 74l 2s0| 2600 | J
' | Feb.02.1988 | 22001 230 | 500 | 2300 44.000 | i
l | Mayo2. 1988 | 1600 | <50 | gso| 1700 14,000 | i
| | Nov.21,1s88 | 12001 2|  sso| s 100 |
’ | Fob. 151089 | 1sa0| 220 2201  500] 5500 | Odor |




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pagedof 5
Ethyi-
r Weil Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xyienes TPH-G
il No. | Sampled (Hg/L) (hgrt) | (ugit) (Hg/L) (kg/t) | Comments
| Avg. 10,1083 | 750 | 10 | 190  210] 2700 | Odor 1
| Nev.cs. 1988 | 370 | 30 | ND 58| 2400 | Odor |
f | Feb.20,1990 | 1200 a0 77 460 |  3.700 |
| _Mayis. 1950 | sso| wD|  as0 250 | 2300 |
: | Sen.15.1080 | 240 | % | 150 230 | 4700 | Odor
a‘ | Nov. 26, 1290 | 170 | 3.4 § 26 | 120 1,400 | Odor |
’ | Feb. 07, 1991 | 220 | 20 | 120 | 230| 2,900 |
f | May 14, 1981 | aro | 39 | 220 | 820 | 1s.000 |
| | Aug.18.1391 | a0 | o0l  as0| 80| 7.200 | Siight Odor [
| Dec. 24, 1391 | 150 | 20 | 10|  1a0| 4900 | SightCdor !
| Mar.30.1382 | seo | 0 s3] 80| 21,000 | Odor |
Mw< | Aor.16.1287 |  ssse | 27671 ssas| 4108| 19300 l !
| June 20,1987 |  a030 | tesz| ssa0| a2s4| 31429 |
| Juyos. 987 | 27i0| 12¢7| 3a0s2| 1m2]  sa17 |
| | Aug.06.1987 | 3992 | 1zs3]  aa7g | 1611 10464 | |
| Nov.cs, 1587 | 95001 i7cas| 2800 11.000| s5.000 (
| Feb.02.1988 | 110001 raco! 14001 e200] 47.000 l
| | Mavoz. 1388 | 9200| s3001 s100| 6400 | 58.000 |
| | Nov.21,1988 | 5700 1sc0| 3100  7.800 | 48.000
| Foo.1a1989 | a700| 2500] 00| 3800| 29.000 | Odora shesn
| Mayoz.1s89 | 4800 | ceo0| 1800 s.s00 | 69,000 | Odor. siight sheen
| Aug. 10.1388 | 15000 | 6600 1800 | 12000 67,000 ] Odor, sight sheen |
| Nov.08, 1989 | 11000 | 3200| 1100 | 4400| 71,000 | Odor. stignt shesn |
| Feb.20.1900 | 100 asc0i  sa0| 3500| 19,000 |
| May 18. 19830 | 45000 | 12000 soon| 27.000 | 100,000 |
| Seo. 15,1990 | a200| 1200] 740 3000] 2800 |




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page d ot 5
Ethyl-
Waell Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G
No. Sampled (gL} {4g/L) {Hg/L} {pg/L) (ug/L) | Comments
wa Nov.26.19%0 | 28001 50 | 810 | 2600 19,000 | Cdor
| | Feb. 07,1001 | 4600 .00 | 1600 4800 | 41,000 | Oder. sneen
[ | May 14,1901 | 73001 830 | 2900| asco| 100000 | Sight odor. sheen
| | Aug. 16,1097 | sooco| 2s00] 1100] 4000 45000 Strong odor, sheen
! | Dec.24.1981 | s000i t200| 1.100| 37001 79.000 | Odor. sheen
| Mar. 30,1992 | 8000 | 2400 | 730 | 2500 | 76.000 | Ocor, sheen
. e -
| Mw-s | Aor.1s1987 | 2267 212 az277| asm| 17733 |
| dune23.1987| 2239 | siesl  osas|  1ge7| 19585 |
| | Juyos.ves7 | 1305 | m:37| 7se2| e2ms| sest|
| | Aug.06.1987 | 18301 ss12| s7e8|  934) 6450 |
' | Nov.os. 187 { 13001 30|  z70|  ed0| 400
* | Feb.02.1988 | 34100  <.300 | ss0| 1400] 24.000 |
| Mavoz.ess |  a4c0]  se0| 12001 1500) 17.000 |
| Nov.21,7988 | 58001 250 | 70| 2200 19,000 |
| Feb. 147088 | 4s00|  s10l a0 12000 13.000 | Odor
| May 02, :038 { 2900 1500 890 | 3200 24.000 | Cdor. siight sheen
(Aug.10.1989 | e7c0i 230l  ss0| 4700 26.000 | Cder, signt sneen
i | Nov.cs.tese | 5300 ss0f  480]  eoo| 20.000 | Odor
| [ Fob.20.1990 | 1700 220 | 120 | a0 | 3.400 |
f | May 18,1990 | 18000 | 2000] 1s00|  s.s00 | 24000
! | Sen. 15,1950 | 2800 | 22c0] 1000| 4900 42000 | Oder. sheen
| Nov.26.1390 | 1e00| 2301 260  s00| 8500 | Odor, sheen




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page5of5
Ethyt- |
Wail Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G
| No. Sampied (Mg/L) | (uart) (ug/L} (ugrt) (ug/L) | Comments
| | Feb. 07, 1981 1500 | 1,200 | 610 2700 | 24,000 | Odor
| | May 14, 1991 3800 | 2400 1,400 6,400 | 120.000 | Odor. sheen |
| Aug. 16,1901 | 4200 [ 300|760 | 2900 | 29,000 | Moderaw odor, |
| ' . [ sheen f
! .
| | Déc.24.1901 | 3900 -s00]  eso| 2200 63000 Odor, sheen !
| 1992 | 2600  se0 | 1,360 | 29.000 | Odor, sheen |
| l ND | ND 79

1,200 |

1700 | 2400

81,000 l QOder. shieen

| MW-8 | Dec. 24, 1997 | ”

! - . "

| | Mar.30.1392 | 1700 0  970| 1s00| 3,000 | Odor, sheen |
1}

| Notes: 1) TPH.G = Total Petroleum Hycrccamons as gasoiine

| 2)  Cdor refars to petroleumn nyarocaroon caor

! 3) Al resuits are presented in pans cer wiilion

4)  Grounowater Technoiogy, inc.. cetiected samples prior te February 1989

i 5) Ou Pont Envirenmentat Servicas cotlected samples from February 1989 through February

: 1991

{ §) Environmental Geotechnical Censuitants, Inc. collected samples beginning in May 1991

' 7} ND = Non Datect

8) See anavtical resuits for astectcn timits (Appendix B}




AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

GROUNDWATER/LIQUID LEVEL DATA

" (measurements in feet)

Project Address: Beacon - 1088 Marina Bl, San Leandro - 720 Date: |2 ~R|-9-D
Recorded by: O L (2_‘(3}_5, Project No.: 92-702
Well Elev. Mea&ﬁ Depth to Depth to Product Comments (TOC/TOB)

Weil No.} Time TOC Total Depth Gr. Water Product Thickness {product skimmer in well)

wit |oss] as0 | 20270 1IN Sle

vz 0SS a2e0 | 2Ta) [ IS

wws oo ase | avso | M PR

ww | bhok | 3200 | QbSO [ IMNTS

mw-s 166821 3270 | 2.0 \4. S¥

mws |nS37 | 3040 | VL0 1506

MW7 [osae | 3120 | 23S 03 AN

mw-s |OSNT] | 3380 [ 3956 \b.Os

Notes:




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET jﬂ

Project No:

Site.: O3 MARINA BuyD. Well Designation: ,17_5() -
SAN LEANDRD ,  CA.

Is satup of tratfic control devices required? : 0 ves Setup & Takedown time: hours
is there standing water in well box? NO { Above TOC 8elow TOLC )
Is Top of Casing cut level? { f NO please axpiain in remarks)
Is well cap senlad and locked? : { if NO plaase axpiain in remarks)
Haight of Well Casing Riser { in inches) :
Genwrai condition of Walihead assembly Excelient Fair Poor (Explain in remarks)
Purging Equipment: & 2" Disposable baTr XN____ Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4“ PVC bailer
Sampiled with: Disposal bailer; [ ) Teflon Bailer: |
Well Diameter: 2" X 3" 4" 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.663 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
|_injtial Measurment ~Recharge Measurement

Time: 5SS | Time:0 71 & Calculated purge: i
Depth of weil:27. 70 Depth to water:\S D) \ Actual purge: E
Depth to water: !‘1 - »&

IMeter Calibration Temp. EC. pH | Turbidity
Date Initial reading
Time Adjusted reading
Start purge: 3700 Sampling time: o1 | & Sampling Date: | -
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
0705 1<%t | 71 Y A
oloa <o\ | .70 §OM a
oREER '(\—LD\ ) 5 SQ <1
Sample appearance: L e~ _ O \Qc) (}\/
QC sampies collectad at this weil: / Lock: DD
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply} Note condition of replaced item.
2" Locking Cap: [ | Lock #2357: | Lock #0909: | |
4" Locking Cap: ] Lock #3763: | Lock-Dolphin: | :

] Remarks:

| D.T_untne = GALS.
Signature Oﬂ/ Review eé-2§




) (@  AGES GHVIBONMENTAL INC. ‘ SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET }

Client: 5 EACDOA # 720 Project No: iz— 02
Site: OB MARING BLyD. . Well Designation: ___ #¢) — O
SAN LEANDRD .,  CA. i

Is setup of wraffic control devices raquired? YES Setup & Takedown time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? N { Above TOC Below TOC }
is Top of Casing cut ievel? : NO { ¥ NO pleasa axplain in remarks)
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO { If NO please expisin in remarks)
Height of Well Casing Riser ( in inches) :
General condition of Wellhaad assembly : Excellent @ Fair Poor (Explain in remarks}
Purging Equipment: K 2" Disposable bailer /<] Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer
Sampled with: Disposal bailer: ~_7 Teflon Bailer: | _
Well Diameter: 2" X 3" 4" 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Multiptier: 0.1683 0.367 0.653 14 2.61 galift.
|_Initial Measurment ~Recharge Measurement
Time:OSS A Time: 07720 Calculated purge: _ ")
Depth of well: O\ ’SD! Depth to water: |5 .0\ Actual purge: :2
Depth to water:\\ (.S 1
tMeter Calibration Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity
Date Initial reading
Time Adjusted reading
Start purge: OO0 SI Sampling time: 077 A< Sampling Date: \J.~3 -4
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Voiume
009 | <0 10 C.¥O o
O SO\ N (& \ = =)
o7 Tyey | 72 | b.¥o |7 2
-Sample appearance: E)E_W\\\ — Q\OOC}\/
QC samples collected at this well: / Lock: 379D
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of repiaced item.
2" Locking Cap: | Lock #2357: [ Lock #0909: |
| I4" Locking Cap: }; Lock #3753: ; Lock-Doiphin: | |

Remarks:

Signature e’ Review




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

)

Client: :B EHCOM 3 720 Project No: -7
Site: |ORB MARIMG BLyD. Well Designation: ___s791¢) —3
SAN___LEANDRD . CA.
is satup of traffic control devices required? NG YES Sewp & Takedown time: hours
Is thare standing water in well box? N YES { Above TOC Below TOC )
Is Top of Casing cut laval? { ¥ NO plaasa axplain in remarks}
Is wall cap sealed and locked? NO S { if NO pieasa axpiain in remarks|
Height of Wall Casing Riser ( in inches)
General condition of Wellhead assembly :  Exceilent @ Fair Poor (Expisin in remarks)
Purging Equipment: X 2" Disposable baiier X A Submersible pump
§ 2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer
Sampled with:  Disposal bailer: (< | Teflon Bailer: [
Well Diameter: 2" 3" __ 4" 6" __ 8" __
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 - 2.61 gal/ft.
__Initial Measurment —Recharge Measuyrement
Time: OSU Time: (S Caiculated purge: &
Depth of well:2\M SQ Depth to water: | .71 Actual purge:
Depth to wata%
Meter Calibration Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity
Date Initial reading
Time Adjusted reading
| Start purge: O M O Sampling time: (L < & Sampling Date: {2-3\-%)
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Voilume
M SO -8 .77 - 2
oeMYy | wo v | xo | G7) e Y
Ny ¥ 7 & 1 bJO L7 9
Sample appearance: <oV . c\o( yé_f
QC samples coliected at this well: [ Lock: 3715
Equipment replaced: {Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item.
2" Locking Cap: [ | Lock #2357: | Lock #0909: | |
4" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: [ Lock-Doiphin: |
Remarks:
(DT uhtne = 4ALs.
Signature f 2 Review




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET j—

_Project No: ﬂz— 02

Well Designation:  ,#L¢) —

L)

\
|
|
i Is satup of traffic control devices required? : YES Satup & Takedown time: hours
is there standing water in well box? : N Y { Above TOC Below TQC )
Is Top of Casing cut level? NQO { f NO pieass expiain in remarks)
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO { f NO pisass expiain in remarks}
Height of Well Casing Riser { in inchas) :
i General condition of Wellhead assembly :  Excstiant m Fair Paor (Explain in remarks)
| jPurging Equipment: z 2" Disposable bailer ’Ci Submersibie pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
‘ 4" PVC bailer
| Sampled with: Disposal baiier: .Z] Teflon Bailer: | :
Waeli Diameter: Z“ZK 3" 4" 6" 8" __
Purge Vol. Muitipiier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
|_initial Measyrment —Recharge Measurement
Time: OLOY Time: (7 <0 Calcuiated purge: Z
1Depth of well: 3 B-OZO’__ Depth to water: |\ ) Actual purge: )
Depth to water: !\4 TN ‘
Meter Calibration Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity
Date Initial reading
Time - Adjusted reading
Start purge: G1AS Sampling time: O/ Sampling Date: D~31-%")
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
oo 10y 1) G- §\ J RS
SN0 | &O N ] (9! 1 2
s V<o gy 1901 b7 2>
Sample appearance: __ Sowst <l ks
QC samples collected at this well: / Lock: 75
Equipment replaced: {Check all that apply} Note condition of replaced item.
2" Locking Cap: | Lock #2357: | Lock #0909: ||
4" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: | Lock-Doiphin: l

I Remarks:

T EL = ALS.

Signature % Review Q \




NVIROMBMENTAL HMC. ‘ SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET . }
Client: @ EACON #7720 Project No: -
- Site: _JORP  MARING  Fuyd. ‘Well Designation: ___ spf¢) — S
SAN  LEANDRD .  CA.
is satup of traffic controi devices required? (& YES Setup & Takedown time: hours
is there standing water in well box? { Above TOC 8slow TAQC )
Is Top of Casing cut lavel? NO % { f NO please expiain in remarks)
is well cap sealed and focked? NO { if NO please expiain in remarks)
Height of Waell Casing Riser { in inchasl| y
General condition of Wellnead assembly :  Excellent ” Goud Fair Paor {Expiain in remarks)
Purging Equipment: X 2" Disposable baifer X Submersible pump
' 2" PVC baiier Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer
Sampled with:  Disposal bailer: | Teflon Bailer:
Well Diameter: 2° 3 4" 6" _ 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 pal/ft.
iti —Recharge Measurement
Time: A0 Time: Q’?W Caiculated purge:
Depth of wefl:a7,e % Depth to water: | S .)! Actuai purge:
Depth to water: !L\,
Metar Calibration Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity
Date initial reading
Time Adjusted reading
Start purge: 01O Sampling time: 675 & Sampling Date: 13-31~3
Time Temg . E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
o7MO NSO [ 7y T esl X
SO IRYS | 71 659 N
o150 _[9vs | oo TL¥s 3

Sampie appearance: <\ e W~ - Cl(}()c\-/

QC samples collected at this well: Lock: 3T
Equipment repiaced: (Check all that appiy) Note condition of replaced item.
2" Locking Cap: | Lock #2357: | | Lock #0909: | |
4" Locking Cap: [ Lock #3753: ; Lock-Doiphin: | |

Remarks:

IMﬂ = 4sLs

Signature fZ Review




4

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET ! J1

Project No: ‘?Z- Y/
Well Designation: ___ /1y — o

is setup of traffic control devices required? : NO @ Setup & Takedown tima: howrs
Is there standing water in well box? : Q% YES (Above TOC  Below TOC )
Is Top of Casing cut level? : { If NO pleass axplain in remarks)
_Is well cap ssaled and locked? : NO { if NO pleass axpiain in remarks)
Height of Well Casing Riser { in inches) :
Geaneral condition of Wellhead zssembly : ~_Excellent Robd Fair Poor (Expiain in remarks)
Purging Equipment: E 2" Disposable bailer > 3 Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer ) Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer
Sampled with:  Disposal bailer: | Z | Teflon Bailer: _!
i Well Diameter: 2" X 3 4" 6" __ 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gal/tt.

_Initial Measurment —Becharge Measurement
LTime:Qﬁ 37 Timewgstes=4- O K00 Calculated purge: | O
Depth of well: | S {D Depth to water: |S- &0 Actual purge: | O
Depth to water: {00 ,

Meter Calibration Temp. E.C. pH 'T'urbiditv

Date Initial reading

Time Adjusted reading
| Start purge: (56D 0 Sampling time: OX Oy Sampling Date: -2

Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
eS| =\ 1 771 1 &> L—1 1|

Sample appearance: e wWAL— O \0 OO ]

QC samples collected at this well: / Lock: 375
Equipment repiaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item. .
2" Locking Cap: [ | Lock #2357: | | Lock #0909: | |
4" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: [ . Lock-Dolphin: |

i Remarks:

Signature E Z Review




l(@mmmmgm SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET )7

Client: Ji EACOA #* 720 Project No:

Site: _|OR® MARING RuyD. Well Designation: __ #¢) — 7
SAN LEANDRDO , CA. _
is satup of traffic control devices required? : % Setup & Takedown tima: hours
Is there standing water in well box? ) { Above TOC Below TOC }

is Top of Casing cut levei? NO { If NO please axpiain in remaris}

iz well cap sealed and lockad? NO [ If NO please axpiain in remarks)

'I Height of Well Casing Riser { in inches} :
General condition of Wallhead assembly : Excallant m Fair Poor (Explain in remarks)
Purging Equipment: X 2" Disposabie bailer XQ Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer

Sampled with:  Disposal bailer;: [ ¢ | Teflon Bailer: | |

Well Diameter: 2" ¢ 3" __ 4" _ 6" __ 8" __
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
_Initial Measyrment —Recharge Measuyrement
Time: O SO0 Time:5 7D Calculated purge: [
Depth of well: 20.02 Depth to water: /M S ) Actual purge:  /
Depth to water: | kg;
Meter Calibration Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity
Date Initial reading
Time Adjusted reading
! Start purge: g}: ! S- Sampling time: | 25 3D Sampling Date: | <
Time l@p. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume

061C [ SO 77 | 3l A 3

0622, [<o>T 31 03 i
NEVE ESYH IS &~5%’4_,/ 2

Sampie appearance: < oAy - oo A7

QC samplas coilected at this weil: Lock: y9s>
Equipment repiaced: {Check all that apply} Note condition of replaced item.
2" Locking Cap: [ | Lock #2357: [ | Lock #0909: [ |
4" Locking Cap: | | Lock #3753: '= Lock-Dolphin: | l

Remarks:




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

-
i

J

v Client: 3 EACOA * 720 ~ Project No: -
Site: JORD MALING  RBLyD. Well Designation: ___ s#te) — X
SAN LEANDRD . CA. '
is setup of traffic control davices required? : YES Satup & Takedown time: hours
Is these standing water in wall box? s " {Above TOC  Below TOC)
Is Top of Casing cut level? NO { H NO plaase expiain in remarks)
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO { f NO pisasa expiain in remarks)
Height of Well Casing Riser { in inches) :
General condition of Wellhead assembly :  Excalient / dody Fair Poor (Expiain in remarks)
jPurging Equipment: 2" Disposable baife’r/\fé\ Submersibie pump
: 2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer
Sampied with:  Disposal baiter: [ X | Tefion Bailer: i
| Well Diameter: ~ 2" X 7 3" 4" 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
- |Hinitial Measurment —Becharge Measurement
Time: O | Time: Y Caiculated purge: f[
Depth of weil: 2 9. ¥ Depth to water: | ) D1 Actual purge: zl
Depth to water: |ho§g
Meter Calibration Jemp. "E.C. pH Turbidity
Date Initial reading
Time Adjusted reading
| Start purge: 063D | Sampling time: ()L < | Sampling Date: \2,-31.-%
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
L7 | LOM | . L D)
oM\ SO Ty | K& N
, ObNSTT sV [ 70 T(£0 S
i
‘ Sample appearance: Se\y _ (3(0(),;[,
| amples collected at this well: Lock: 37D
i i QC samp ; oc ~
~ JEquipment repiaced: {Check all that apply) Note condition of repiaced item.
2" Locking Cap: [ | Lock #2357: | Lock #0909: | |
4" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: ; Lock-Dolphin: | |
Remarks:
L. =L = ALS.

Signature

Review




